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World Markets Review - Broad Market Indexes

3 Months 1 Yr 10 Yr
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World Markets Review - S&P 500 Sectors

3 Months 1 Yr 10 Yr
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MSCI Developed International Markets

3 Mo 1 Yr 10 Yr
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MSCI Emerging International Markets

3 Mo 1 Yr 10 Yr
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    Large Cap vs. Small Cap Rolling Excess Performance (1 Year)

Russell 1000 Index Outperformed Russell 2000 Index Outperformed
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    Value vs. Growth Rolling Excess Performance (1 Year)

Russell 3000 Value Index Outperformed Russell 3000 Growth Index Outperformed
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Historical Capital Markets Returns

3 Months YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 7 Years 10 Years

Fixed Income

  Barclays 1-3 Year U.S. Treasury Index (0.3) 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.5

  Barclays Long U.S. Treasury Index 2.4 8.5 8.5 2.8 3.5 6.9 6.6

  BofA ML U.S. TIPS Index 1.4 3.3 3.3 2.1 0.2 3.1 3.6

  Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Index 0.4 3.5 3.5 2.2 2.1 3.2 4.0

  Barclays US Corp High Yield Index 0.5 7.5 7.5 6.4 5.8 7.0 8.0

  Barclays Global Agg ex U.S. Index 1.6 10.5 10.5 1.8 (0.2) 1.0 2.4

  Barclays Global Aggregate Index 1.1 7.4 7.4 2.0 0.8 2.0 3.1

  JPM EMBI Global Diversified Index 1.2 10.3 10.3 7.1 4.6 6.7 7.3

U.S. Equity

  Wilshire 5000 Total Market Index 6.4 21.0 21.0 10.9 15.4 13.3 8.6

  S&P 500 Index 6.6 21.8 21.8 11.4 15.8 13.8 8.5

  S&P 500 Equal Weighted Index 6.2 18.9 18.9 10.1 15.8 13.6 10.1

  Russell 1000 Value Index 5.3 13.7 13.7 8.7 14.0 12.5 7.1

  Russell 1000 Growth Index 7.9 30.2 30.2 13.8 17.3 14.8 10.0

  Russell Mid Cap Index 6.1 18.5 18.5 9.6 15.0 12.8 9.1

  Russell Mid Cap Value Index 5.5 13.3 13.3 9.0 14.7 12.8 9.1

  Russell Mid Cap Growth Index 6.8 25.3 25.3 10.3 15.3 12.8 9.1

  Russell 2000 Index 3.3 14.6 14.6 10.0 14.1 11.6 8.7

  Russell 2000 Value Index 2.0 7.8 7.8 9.5 13.0 10.8 8.2

  Russell 2000 Growth Index 4.6 22.2 22.2 10.3 15.2 12.3 9.2

  FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT Index 1.5 5.2 5.2 5.6 9.5 10.5 7.4

Non-U.S. Equity

  MSCI EAFE Index 4.2 25.0 25.0 7.8 7.9 6.0 1.9

  MSCI AC World ex U.S. Index 5.0 27.2 27.2 7.8 6.8 4.9 1.8

  MSCI AC Europe Index 2.4 26.1 26.1 7.4 7.5 6.3 1.6

  MSCI AC Pacific Index 8.0 31.8 31.8 11.1 9.0 6.4 3.9

  MSCI Emerging Markets Index 7.4 37.3 37.3 9.1 4.3 2.6 1.7

  MSCI AC World ex USA Small Cap Index 6.6 32.1 32.1 12.4 10.4 6.9 5.1

Alternatives

  Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity Index 3.3 13.4 13.4 4.3 7.1 5.1 4.0

  Barclay CTA Index 4.2 3.6 3.6 0.3 1.4 0.3 2.2

  Bloomberg Commodity Index 4.7 1.7 1.7 (5.0) (8.5) (8.1) (6.8)

  Barclay Hedge Fund Index 3.0 10.4 10.4 5.6 6.2 4.7 4.0

  HFRI Merger Arbitrage Index 0.0 4.3 4.3 3.8 3.5 3.1 3.2

  HFRI Macro Index 2.4 2.2 2.2 0.7 1.4 0.4 2.0

  NCREIF Timberland Index

  CA U.S. Private Equity Index
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Best

Emerging
Markets
55.8 %

REITs
31.6 %

Emerging
Markets
34.0 %

REITs
35.0 %

Emerging
Markets
39.4 %

Managed
Futures
14.1 %

Emerging
Markets
78.5 %

REITs
27.9 %

 TIPS
14.1 %

Emerging
Markets
18.2 %

Small Cap
Equity
38.8 %

REITs
30.1 %

L/S Equity
3.6 %

Small Cap
Equity
21.3 %

Emerging
Markets
37.3 %

5 Small Cap
Equity
47.3 %

Emerging
Markets
25.6 %

Commodity
21.4 %

Emerging
Markets
32.2 %

Non-US
Equity
16.7 %

Core Bonds
5.2 %

High Yield
58.2 %

Small Cap
Equity
26.9 %

REITs
8.3 %

REITs
18.1 %

Mid Cap
Equity
34.8 %

S&P 500
13.7 %

REITs
3.2 %

High Yield
17.1 %

Non-US
Equity
27.2 %

Non-US
Equity
40.8 %

Non-US
Equity
20.9 %

Non-US
Equity
16.6 %

Non-US
Equity
26.7 %

Commodity
16.2 %

Non-US
Bonds
4.4 %

Non-US
Equity
41.4 %

Mid Cap
Equity
25.5 %

Core Bonds
7.8 %

Mid Cap
Equity
17.3 %

S&P 500
32.4 %

Mid Cap
Equity
13.2 %

S&P 500
1.4 %

Mid Cap
Equity
13.8 %

S&P 500
21.8 %

Mid Cap
Equity
40.1 %

Mid Cap
Equity
20.2 %

Mid Cap
Equity
12.7 %

Small Cap
Equity
18.4 %

L/S Equity
13.7 %

90 Day T-Bill
2.1 %

Mid Cap
Equity
40.5 %

Emerging
Markets
18.9 %

High Yield
5.0 %

Non-US
Equity
16.8 %

L/S Equity
17.7 %

Managed
Futures
7.6 %

Core Bonds
0.5 %

S&P 500
12.0 %

Mid Cap
Equity
18.5 %

REITs
37.1 %

Small Cap
Equity
18.3 %

REITs
12.2 %

S&P 500
15.8 %

 TIPS
11.6 %

 TIPS
(1.1 ) %

REITs
28.0 %

Commodity
16.8 %

Non-US
Bonds
4.4 %

Small Cap
Equity
16.3 %

Non-US
Equity
15.3 %

Core Bonds
6.0 %

90 Day T-Bill
0.0 %

Commodity
11.8 %

Small Cap
Equity
14.6 %

High Yield
29.0 %

Non-US
Bonds
12.5 %

L/S Equity
9.7 %

Mid Cap
Equity
15.3 %

Non-US
Bonds
11.0 %

L/S Equity
(19.7 ) %

Small Cap
Equity
27.2 %

High Yield
15.1 %

S&P 500
2.1 %

S&P 500
16.0 %

High Yield
7.4 %

L/S Equity
5.5 %

Managed
Futures
(1.5 ) %

Emerging
Markets
11.2 %

L/S Equity
13.4 %

S&P 500
28.7 %

L/S Equity
11.6 %

S&P 500
4.9 %

L/S Equity
14.4 %

Managed
Futures
7.7 %

High Yield
(26.2 ) %

S&P 500
26.5 %

S&P 500
15.1 %

90 Day T-Bill
0.1 %

High Yield
15.8 %

REITs
2.5 %

Small Cap
Equity
4.9 %

 TIPS
(1.7 ) %

REITs
8.5 %

Non-US
Bonds
10.5 %

Commodity
23.9 %

High Yield
11.1 %

Small Cap
Equity
4.6 %

High Yield
11.9 %

Core Bonds
7.0 %

Small Cap
Equity

(33.8 ) %

L/S Equity
19.5 %

Non-US
Equity
11.2 %

Mid Cap
Equity

(1.5 ) %

L/S Equity
8.2 %

90 Day T-Bill
0.0 %

 TIPS
4.5 %

Mid Cap
Equity

(2.4 ) %

 TIPS
4.8 %

High Yield
7.5 %

Non-US
Bonds
19.4 %

S&P 500
10.9 %

90 Day T-Bill
2.9 %

Non-US
Bonds
8.2 %

Mid Cap
Equity
5.6 %

Commodity
(35.6 ) %

Commodity
18.9 %

L/S Equity
9.3 %

Managed
Futures
(3.1 ) %

 TIPS
7.3 %

Managed
Futures
(1.5 ) %

High Yield
2.5 %

Small Cap
Equity

(4.4 ) %

Non-US
Equity
4.5 %

REITs
5.2 %

L/S Equity
17.3 %

Commodity
9.1 %

 TIPS
2.8 %

90 Day T-Bill
4.8 %

S&P 500
5.5 %

S&P 500
(37.0 ) %

 TIPS
10.0 %

Managed
Futures
7.0 %

Small Cap
Equity

(4.2 ) %

Core Bonds
4.2 %

Core Bonds
(2.0 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.0 %

High Yield
(4.5 ) %

Core Bonds
2.6 %

Managed
Futures
3.6 %

Managed
Futures
8.7 %

 TIPS
8.5 %

High Yield
2.7 %

Core Bonds
4.3 %

90 Day T-Bill
4.9 %

REITs
(37.7 ) %

Non-US
Bonds
7.5 %

Core Bonds
6.5 %

L/S Equity
(7.3 ) %

Non-US
Bonds
4.1 %

Emerging
Markets
(2.6 ) %

Emerging
Markets
(2.2 ) %

Non-US
Equity

(5.7 ) %

Non-US
Bonds
1.5 %

Core Bonds
3.5 %

 TIPS
8.3 %

Core Bonds
4.3 %

Core Bonds
2.4 %

Managed
Futures
3.6 %

High Yield
1.9 %

Mid Cap
Equity

(41.5 ) %

Core Bonds
5.9 %

 TIPS
6.3 %

Commodity
(13.3 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.1 %

Non-US
Bonds

(3.1 ) %

Non-US
Bonds

(3.1 ) %

Non-US
Bonds

(6.0 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.3 %

 TIPS
3.3 %

6

Core Bonds
4.1 %

Managed
Futures
3.3 %

Managed
Futures
1.7 %

Commodity
2.1 %

Small Cap
Equity

(1.6 ) %

Non-US
Equity

(45.5 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.2 %

Non-US
Bonds
4.9 %

Non-US
Equity

(13.7 ) %

Commodity
(1.1 ) %

 TIPS
(9.4 ) %

Non-US
Equity

(3.9 ) %

Emerging
Markets
(14.9 ) %

Managed
Futures
(1.2 ) %

Commodity
1.7 %

Worst 90 Day T-Bill
1.1 %

90 Day T-Bill
1.1 %

Non-US
Bonds

(8.7 ) %

 TIPS
0.5 %

REITs
(15.7 ) %

Emerging
Markets
(53.3 ) %

Managed
Futures
(0.1 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.1 %

Emerging
Markets
(18.4 ) %

Managed
Futures
(1.7 ) %

Commodity
(9.5 ) %

Commodity
(17.0 ) %

Commodity
(24.7 ) %

L/S Equity
(3.4 ) %

90 Day T-Bill
0.9 %

FiduciaryVest Market Overview

Returns for Key Indexes (previous 15 periods)

As of 12/31/2017

Notes: 90 Day T-Bill represented by 90 Day U.S. T-Bill Index. TIPS represented by BofA ML U.S. Treasuries Infl-Linked Index. Core Bonds represented by Bloomberg Barclays
Aggregate Index. High Yield represented by Bloomberg Barclays U.S. High Yield Index. Non-US Bonds represented by Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate ex U.S. Index.
S&P 500 represented by S&P 500 Index. Mid Cap Equity represented by Russell Mid Cap Index. Small Cap Equity represented by Russell 2000 Index. Non-US Equity
represented by MSCI World ex U.S. Index. Emerging Markets represented by MSCI Emerging Markets Index. L/S Equity represented by Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity
Index. Managed Futures represented by Bloomberg Barclay CTA Index. Commodity represented by Bloomberg Commodity Index.
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Observations:  Singing River Health System Employees’ Pension Plan & Trust

•The total investment program net of fees gained 3.4% for the December quarter.  This 
compares favorably to the 2.9% return of your weighted indexes as detailed in your 
Policy Benchmark.  After deducting all plan expenses the assets are up 3.2%.

•Over the last twelve months the program returned 11.6% net of fees, outperforming 
the 11.1% gain of the Policy Benchmark.

•The active managers’ outperformance over the last year exceeded their investment fees.  
Much of the outperformance was generated by your Equity managers, who in aggregate 
were up 21.2% compared to the equities portion of your policy benchmark that 
returned 17.4%.  A second source of strength in the program came from III Credit 
Opportunities, up 10.9% net of fees for the year and well ahead of the 7.5% gain of 
the index.

Performance 
and 

Observations

•The Schroders Commodities portfolio earned 4.2% during the fourth quarter of 2017, 
behind the 4.7% gain of the Bloomberg Commodity Index. The Fund was placed on 
Probation during the second quarter of 2015.  This strategy is on Probation pending a 
potential decision to remove sensitivity to inflation (CPI) from the liabilities of the Plan.

•Lazard Emerging Markets fund was placed back on probation in November 2017 due to 
relative underperformance in a strong market, but recognizing the fund was selected for 
it’s low volatility in a highly volatile asset class.  For the last three months, the fund 
earned 3.8% compared to the 7.5% return of the MSCI Emerging Markets Index.

Probation or 
Watch List

•No recommended actions.
Recommended 

Actions
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Trailing Returns

Total Plan (NR) Policy Benchmark Total Plan (net)
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Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

NR=Net of fees return.  "Net" returns are net of investment fees and plan expenses.
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Rolling Three-Year Return

Total Plan (gross) Policy Benchmark 6.5% Assumed Rate of Return
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Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Risk/Return since Inception

Total Plan (gross) Policy Benchmark
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Standard Deviation

Performance & Risk Statistics since Inception

Return
Standard
Deviation

Alpha Beta
Sharpe
Ratio

Best
Quarter

Worst
Quarter

Up
Market
Capture

Down
Market
Capture

Inception
Date

Total Plan (gross) 8.7 9.4 1.6 0.9 0.7 19.3 (21.5) 94.2 81.6 3/1/1992

Policy Benchmark 8.0 9.4 0.0 1.0 0.6 20.4 (24.8) 100.0 100.0 3/1/1992

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 2.6 0.6 2.6 0.0 - 1.8 0.0 10.2 (9.2) 3/1/1992

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis
All Public Plans-Total Fund

4.0

6.0

8.0
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12.0
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8.0
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14.0

Standard
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0.4

0.8

1.2

1.6
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Sharpe
Ratio

3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Total Plan 6.6 (79) 8.9 (59) 6.2 (46) 3.7 (95) 4.4 (86) 10.7 (37) 1.7 (12) 1.9 (19) 0.6 (56)¢

Policy Benchmark 6.2 (89) 8.2 (78) 5.6 (82) 4.0 (92) 4.5 (85) 11.8 (12) 1.5 (40) 1.7 (45) 0.5 (91)�

5th Percentile 8.9 10.7 7.2 6.3 6.0 12.3 1.8 2.1 0.8

1st Quartile 7.9 9.8 6.7 5.4 5.4 11.2 1.6 1.9 0.6

Median 7.4 9.1 6.2 5.0 5.1 10.4 1.4 1.7 0.6

3rd Quartile 6.7 8.3 5.8 4.6 4.7 9.6 1.3 1.6 0.5

95th Percentile 5.2 6.6 4.7 3.6 3.8 7.9 1.0 1.3 0.5

Population 493 477 410 493 477 410 493 477 410

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on quarterly periodicity.
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Plan Sponsor Asset Allocation
All Public Plans-Total Fund
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US Equity Intl. Equity US Fixed Income Intl. Fixed Income Alternative Inv. Real Estate Cash

Total Plan 34.3 (76) 7.5 (96) 21.8 (72) 0.0 23.7 (12) 11.9 (9) 0.9 (65)¢

5th Percentile 58.7 30.0 45.5 9.7 30.6 13.0 7.9

1st Quartile 49.0 23.0 33.9 5.1 17.2 9.7 2.3

Median 42.3 16.4 27.7 4.4 10.2 7.1 1.3

3rd Quartile 34.4 13.3 20.3 3.6 4.2 4.8 0.7

95th Percentile 20.8 7.5 13.5 0.3 1.7 2.3 0.1

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
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 Asset Allocation Compliance

Policy Target Actual Allocation Outside Policy

0.0% 8.0% 16.0% 24.0% 32.0% 40.0% 48.0% 56.0% 64.0%

Alternatives

International Equities

Domestic Equities

Debt Securities

Cash Composite

Market Value
($)

Current
Allocation

Target
Allocation

Variance

Total Plan 123,842,770 100.0 100.0 0.0

Cash Composite 1,127,979 0.9 0.0 0.9

Debt Securities 26,948,390 21.8 30.0 (8.2 )

Domestic Equities 46,692,660 37.7 33.0 4.7

International Equities 9,248,217 7.5 7.0 0.5

Alternatives 39,825,525 32.2 30.0 2.2

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Total Fund Performance: 1 Year

0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0% 16.0%

Total Fund

Total Fund Benchmark

Total Value Added

11.9%

11.1%

0.8%

Total Value Added:0.8%

0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.8%

Other

Manager Value Added

Asset Allocation

0.1%

0.6%

0.1%

Average Active Weight:0.1%

0.0% 3.0% 6.0%-3.0 %-6.0 %

Cash Composite

Alternatives

International Equities

Domestic Equities

Debt Securities

W
e

ig
h

t
 

(%
)

3.0%

-2.7 %

0.4%

2.9%

-3.5 %

Allocation Value Added: 0.1%

0.0% 0.3% 0.6%-0.3 %-0.6 %

-0.4 %

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.2%

Total Manager Value Added:0.6%

0.0% 0.8% 1.6%-0.8 %-1.6 %

0.0%

-0.2 %

-0.8 %

1.3%

0.3%

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Debt Securities Attribution:  1 Year

0.0% 0.4% 0.8% 1.2% 1.6% 2.0%-0.4 %-0.8 %-1.2 %

III Credit Opportunities Fund

Regiment Capital

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M

Benchmark Effect

Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return

1.5%

0.3%

0.2%

0.5%

-1.1 %

1.4%

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Since Inception in Portfolio

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance(%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Total Plan 123,842,770 100.0 3.5 11.9 9.7 6.6 8.9 8.0 6.2 8.7 3/1/1992

  Policy Benchmark 2.9 11.1 9.7 6.2 8.2 7.1 5.6 8.0

  Total Plan (NR) 3.4 11.6 9.4 5.9 8.2 7.4 5.8 -

  Total Plan (net) 3.2 10.9 8.4 5.7 - - - -

Cash 1,127,979 0.9

Debt Securities 26,948,390 21.8 0.8 5.8 6.1 3.7 4.0 5.2 5.0 5.3 2/1/1993

  Debt Securities Benchmark 0.5 4.4 5.4 3.4 3.6 4.8 5.9 5.8

Domestic Equities 46,692,660 37.7 6.8 21.2 15.4 9.2 14.8 12.6 9.9 12.1 3/1/1992

  Domestic Equities Benchmark 5.1 17.4 16.2 10.1 14.9 12.8 8.7 10.3

International Equities 9,248,217 7.5 2.5 16.4 11.4 8.3 - - - - 5/1/1997

  International Equities Benchmark 5.2 28.7 15.7 8.4 6.8 5.0 2.0 5.6

Alternatives 39,825,525 32.2 2.1 6.2 6.5 5.1 5.4 5.3 3.4 2.8 1/1/2001

  Alternatives Benchmark 2.1 7.0 5.5 3.8 5.1 4.5 2.9 3.7

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

NR=Net of fees return.  GR=gross of fees return.  "Net" Total Plan return is net of investment fees and plan expenses.  Returns for periods longer than 12 months are annualized.  Green highlighted cells
indicate the manager's performance in that time period is better than its benchmark.  Cells highlighted in yellow indicate the manager's performance in that time period is trailing the benchmark.  Red
highlighted cells indicate manager's performance is in the fourth quartile of its peers. Page 20



Since Inception in Portfolio

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance(%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Total Plan 123,842,770 100.0 3.5 11.9 6.6 8.9 8.0 6.2 8.7 3/1/1992

  Policy Benchmark 2.9 11.1 6.2 8.2 7.1 5.6 8.0

  Total Plan (NR) 3.4 11.6 5.9 8.2 7.4 5.8 -

  Total Plan (net) 3.2 10.9 5.7 - - - -

Cash 1,127,979 0.9

Debt Securities 26,948,390 21.8 0.8 5.8 3.7 4.0 5.2 5.0 5.3 2/1/1993

  Debt Securities Benchmark 0.5 4.4 3.4 3.6 4.8 5.9 5.8

  Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M (NR) 18,806,972 15.2 0.3 3.1 1.8 2.3 3.9 5.4 3.7 10/1/2011

  Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Index 0.4 3.5 2.2 2.1 3.2 4.0 2.5

  IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) Rank 54 73 75 29 12 1 7

  III Credit Opportunities Fund (NR) 7,242,360 5.8 2.0 10.9 6.0 7.1 9.3 - 10.7 12/1/2016

  BofA Merrill Lynch U.S. High Yield Index 0.4 7.5 6.4 5.8 6.9 7.9 8.8

  IM U.S. High Yield Bonds (MF) Rank 1 1 17 1 1 - 5

Domestic Equities 46,692,660 37.7 6.8 21.2 9.2 14.8 12.6 9.9 12.1 3/1/1992

  Domestic Equities Benchmark 5.1 17.4 10.1 14.9 12.8 8.7 10.3

  Coho Partners (GR) 5,173,084 4.2 8.1 19.8 9.8 15.0 14.2 11.2 14.2 4/1/2017

  Russell 1000 Value Index 5.3 13.7 8.7 14.0 12.5 7.1 10.1

  IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Rank 11 28 51 48 22 3 31

  Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund (NR) 4,166,460 3.4 6.6 21.8 11.3 15.7 13.7 8.5 13.7 5/1/2017

  S&P 500 Index 6.6 21.8 11.4 15.8 13.8 8.5 13.7

  IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF) Rank 38 37 18 16 16 18 39

  Sustainable Growth Advisors (GR) 4,699,412 3.8 5.5 25.0 11.6 14.3 13.8 10.4 13.4 4/1/2017

  Russell 1000 Growth Index 7.9 30.2 13.8 17.3 14.8 10.0 19.6

  IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) Rank 79 75 60 88 53 24 90

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

NR-Net of fees return.  GR=Gross of fees return.  "Net" Total Plan returns are net of investment fees and plan expenses.  Returns calculated using Time-Weighted rate of return method.  Investments with
no returns are shown on the "Internal Rate of Return" table.  Returns for periods longer than 12 months are annualized.  Returns shown prior to inception in portfolio represent composite returns
provided by manager.  Green highlighted cells indicate the manager's performance in that time period is better than its benchmark.  Cells highlighted in yellow indicate the manager's performance in thatPage 21



Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance(%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

  Wedge Capital (GR) 7,058,606 5.7 6.0 20.1 9.6 16.1 14.3 11.3 11.7 1/1/2004

  Russell Midcap Value Index 5.5 13.3 9.0 14.7 12.8 9.1 10.3

  IM U.S. Mid Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Rank 36 15 56 34 21 13 24

  Disciplined Growth Investors (GR) 7,162,930 5.8 8.8 19.6 10.3 16.0 14.4 13.2 12.7 1/1/2004

  Russell Midcap Growth Index 6.8 25.3 10.3 15.3 12.8 9.1 10.0

  IM U.S. Mid Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) Rank 7 91 55 28 11 1 5

  Westfield Capital (GR) 14,241,382 11.5 7.2 25.7 10.2 16.2 12.4 9.9 13.7 4/1/1999

  Russell 2000 Growth Index 4.6 22.2 10.3 15.2 12.3 9.2 7.2

  IM U.S. Small Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) Rank 14 41 64 45 62 43 3

  Invesco Global Real Estate R5 (NR) 4,190,785 3.4 3.9 13.3 4.6 6.2 7.2 3.3 6.4 10/1/2008

  FTSE NAREIT All REITs Index 2.4 9.3 6.9 9.9 10.9 7.7 8.5

  S&P Global REIT Index 3.0 7.4 4.2 6.9 8.1 4.2 6.4

  IM Global Real Estate (MF) Rank 49 23 49 54 45 62 48

International Equities 9,248,217 7.5 2.5 16.4 8.3 - - - - 5/1/1997

  International Equities Benchmark 5.2 28.7 8.4 6.8 5.0 2.0 5.6

  First Eagle Overseas I (NR) 6,509,904 5.3 2.0 14.4 7.5 6.6 5.9 5.5 7.0 7/1/2013

  MSCI EAFE (Net) Index 4.2 25.0 7.8 7.9 6.0 1.9 7.8

  IM International Large Cap Core Equity (MF) Rank 93 99 38 55 35 1 55

  Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst (NR) (Probation as of 11/17) 2,738,314 2.2 3.8 22.1 5.5 1.6 - - 3.4 7/1/2013

  MSCI Emerging Markets Index 7.5 37.8 9.5 4.7 2.9 2.0 7.6

  IM Emerging Markets Equity (MF) Rank 90 93 82 87 - - 88

Alternatives 39,825,525 32.2 2.1 6.2 5.1 5.4 5.3 3.4 2.8 1/1/2001

  Alternatives Benchmark 2.1 7.0 3.8 5.1 4.5 2.9 3.7

  Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II (NR) 2,899,917 2.3 (5.5) (8.9) (0.7) 4.2 - - 7.2 7/1/2012

  HFN Distressed Index 2.1 5.9 4.3 5.3 5.6 4.8 6.7

NR-Net of fees return.  GR=Gross of fees return.  "Net" Total Plan returns are net of investment fees and plan expenses.  Returns calculated using Time-Weighted rate of return method.  Investments with
no returns are shown on the "Internal Rate of Return" table.  Returns for periods longer than 12 months are annualized.  Returns shown prior to inception in portfolio represent composite returns
provided by manager.  Green highlighted cells indicate the manager's performance in that time period is better than its benchmark.  Cells highlighted in yellow indicate the manager's performance in thatPage 22



Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance(%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

  Invesco Balanced Risk Allocation (NR) 6,783,500 5.5 5.0 10.4 6.1 5.5 7.3 - 8.1 4/1/2010

  Barclay Global Macro Index 1.7 3.9 2.6 3.3 2.2 2.9 2.7

  Schroders Commmodity Portfolio (NR) (Probation as of 6/2015) 3,526,284 2.8 4.2 (2.3) (6.5) (10.9) (9.0) - (6.3) 5/1/2010

  Bloomberg Commodity Index 4.7 1.7 (5.0) (8.5) (8.1) (6.8) (5.2)

  Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies (NR) 10,698,254 8.6 1.0 9.2 3.6 6.7 4.9 2.8 3.6 1/1/2007

  Dow Jones Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity Index 3.3 13.4 4.3 7.1 5.1 4.0 4.8

  Elliott International Ltd (NR) 5,213,281 4.2 1.8 8.3 7.6 8.3 8.2 9.0 8.3 1/1/2013

  Dow Jones Credit Suisse Multi-Strategy Index 0.2 6.8 5.0 6.4 6.4 4.9 6.4

NR-Net of fees return.  GR=Gross of fees return.  "Net" Total Plan returns are net of investment fees and plan expenses.  Returns calculated using Time-Weighted rate of return method.  Investments with
no returns are shown on the "Internal Rate of Return" table.  Returns for periods longer than 12 months are annualized.  Returns shown prior to inception in portfolio represent composite returns
provided by manager.  Green highlighted cells indicate the manager's performance in that time period is better than its benchmark.  Cells highlighted in yellow indicate the manager's performance in thatPage 23



Internal Rate of Return
Market
Value

$
% of Total 3 Mo 6 Mo 9 Mo 1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Regiment Capital 899,058 0.7 0.0 4.8 8.0 10.8 9.3 10.5 - - 9.1 5/31/2011

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund-Loans 170,914 0.1 0.0 (10.6) (9.6) (12.6) 3.8 12.4 11.0 - 10.7 10/31/2009

Invesco Real Estate Fund II 19,095 0.0 0.9 1.4 (2.0) 4.8 3.8 14.7 20.2 - 8.3 9/30/2008

Invesco US Income 4,295,989 3.5 2.5 4.7 6.8 11.4 14.0 - - - 12.4 12/6/2013

Eastern Timberland Opportunities II 6,218,290 5.0 3.7 3.7 6.0 5.6 9.0 - - - 8.2 7/3/2014

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017

The investments on this page have active capital flows which require a Dollar-Weighted return calculation, in contrast to the Time-Weighted method used on other investments where cash flows are not a
factor.
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Mark to Market Accounting Summary: 1 Quarter (in 000s)
Beginning

Market Value
Deposits Withdrawals

Net
Transfers

Fees Expenses Income
Asset Value

Change
Ending

Market Value

Total Portfolio 125,227 13 (5,362) - (54) (250) 674 3,595 123,843

Cash 122 - - (19) - - - - 103

Distributed Cash 640 - - 385 - - - - 1,025

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M 24,303 13 (5,362) - 27 (236) 104 (43) 18,807

Regiment Capital 899 - - - - - - - 899

III Credit Opportunities Fund 7,099 - - - (19) (1) - 164 7,242

Barrow Hanley - - - - - - - - -

Coho Partners 4,792 - - - (7) (1) 29 361 5,173

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund 3,906 - - 2 - (1) 73 186 4,166

Janus Capital - - - - - - - - -

Sustainable Growth Advisors 4,461 - - - (6) (1) 9 236 4,699

Wedge Capital 6,671 - - - (13) (1) 31 370 7,059

Disciplined Growth Investors 6,586 - - - - (1) - 578 7,163

Westfield Capital 13,307 - - - (23) (1) 14 945 14,241

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 4,033 - - - - - 77 82 4,191

First Eagle Overseas I 6,380 - - 3 - (1) 225 (98) 6,510

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst 2,636 - - 2 - - 45 56 2,738

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II 3,408 - - (332) - - - (176) 2,900

Invesco Balanced Risk Allocation 6,456 - - 4 (5) (1) - 329 6,784

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio 3,385 - - 2 (8) (2) 5 144 3,526

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies 10,595 - - 4 - (2) - 101 10,698

Elliott International Ltd 5,122 - - - - (1) - 92 5,213

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund-Loans 171 - - - - - - - 171

Invesco Real Estate Fund II 19 - - - - - - - 19

Invesco US Income 4,242 - - (51) - - 61 43 4,296

Eastern Timberland Opportunities II 5,994 - - - - - - 225 6,218

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Mark to Market Accounting Summary: 4 Quarters (in 000s)
Beginning

Market Value
Deposits Withdrawals

Net
Transfers

Fees Expenses Income
Asset Value

Change
Ending

Market Value

Total Portfolio 127,802 58 (17,128) - (348) (708) 1,417 12,750 123,843

Cash 3,920 3 (1) (3,825) (1) - 7 - 103

Distributed Cash 17,027 5 - (16,007) - - - - 1,025

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M 4,125 43 (17,123) 31,805 27 (642) 104 468 18,807

Regiment Capital 1,020 - - (222) (8) (11) 50 71 899

III Credit Opportunities Fund 6,542 - - - (101) (14) 385 429 7,242

Barrow Hanley 7,323 - - (7,538) (13) (1) - 229 -

Coho Partners - - - 4,538 (13) (3) 87 564 5,173

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund - - - 3,703 - (2) 73 392 4,166

Janus Capital 6,758 3 - (7,342) (13) (1) 23 574 -

Sustainable Growth Advisors - - (1) 3,982 (16) (7) 42 699 4,699

Wedge Capital 6,604 4 - (750) (52) (3) 149 1,107 7,059

Disciplined Growth Investors 7,208 - - (1,298) - (2) - 1,255 7,163

Westfield Capital 12,083 - - (750) (90) (6) 70 2,935 14,241

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 4,358 - - (700) - - 77 456 4,191

First Eagle Overseas I 6,791 - - (1,197) - (3) 225 693 6,510

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst 2,243 - - 2 - (1) 45 450 2,738

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II 3,536 - - (331) - (1) - (304) 2,900

Invesco Balanced Risk Allocation 7,849 - (3) (1,744) (19) (1) - 702 6,784

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio 3,611 - - 3 (30) (3) 20 (75) 3,526

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies 9,789 - - 9 - (4) - 904 10,698

Elliott International Ltd 4,812 - - 2 - (1) - 400 5,213

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund-Loans 665 - - (450) (3) - - (41) 171

Invesco Real Estate Fund II 18 - - - - - - 1 19

Invesco US Income 5,993 - - (2,253) (16) - 61 511 4,296

Eastern Timberland Opportunities II 5,526 - - 363 - (1) - 330 6,218

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Liquidity Schedule

Investments
Market Value

$
Daily

$
Monthly

$
Quarterly

$
Annually

$
Illiquid

$

Cash 102,956 102,956 - - - -

Distributed Cash 1,025,023 1,025,023 - - - -

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M 18,806,972 18,806,972 - - - -

Regiment Capital 899,058 - - - - 899,058

III Credit Opportunities Fund 7,242,360 - 7,242,360 - - -

Coho Partners 5,173,084 5,173,084 - - - -

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund 4,166,460 4,166,460 - - - -

Sustainable Growth Advisors 4,699,412 4,699,412 - - - -

Wedge Capital 7,058,606 7,058,606 - - - -

Disciplined Growth Investors 7,162,930 7,162,930 - - - -

Westfield Capital 14,241,382 14,241,382 - - - -

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 4,190,785 4,190,785 - - - -

First Eagle Overseas I 6,509,904 6,509,904 - - - -

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst 2,738,314 2,738,314 - - - -

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II 2,899,917 - - - - 2,899,917

Invesco Balanced Risk Allocation 6,783,500 6,783,500 - - - -

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio 3,526,284 - 3,526,284 - - -

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies 10,698,254 - - 10,698,254 - -

Elliott International Ltd 5,213,281 - - - 5,213,281 -

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund-Loans 170,914 - - - - 170,914

Invesco Real Estate Fund II 19,095 - - - - 19,095

Invesco US Income 4,295,989 - - 4,295,989 - -

Eastern Timberland Opportunities II 6,218,290 - - - - 6,218,290

Total ($) 123,842,770 82,659,328 10,768,644 14,994,243 5,213,281 10,207,274

Total (%) 100.0 66.8 8.7 12.1 4.2 8.2

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Fee Schedule

Fee Schedule

Market Value
As of

12/31/2017
$

Estimated
Annual Fee

$

Estimated
Annual Fee

(%)

Cash 102,956 - -

Distributed Cash 1,025,023 - -

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M 0.69 % of Assets 18,806,972 129,768 0.69

Regiment Capital 1.50 % of Assets 899,058 13,486 1.50

III Credit Opportunities Fund 0.75 % of Assets 7,242,360 54,318 0.75

Coho Partners 0.60 % of First $25 M
0.50 % of Next $75 M
0.40 % Thereafter

5,173,084 31,039 0.60

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund 0.09 % of Assets 4,166,460 3,750 0.09

Sustainable Growth Advisors 0.75 % of First $25 M
0.50 % of Next $75 M
0.35 % Thereafter

4,699,412 35,246 0.75

Wedge Capital 0.75 % of First $10 M
0.65 % of Next $15 M
0.50 % Thereafter

7,058,606 52,940 0.75

Disciplined Growth Investors 0.79 % of Assets 7,162,930 56,587 0.79

Westfield Capital 0.75 % of First $10 M
0.50 % Thereafter

14,241,382 96,207 0.68

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 0.88 % of Assets 4,190,785 36,879 0.88

First Eagle Overseas I 0.86 % of Assets 6,509,904 55,985 0.86

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst 1.28 % of Assets 2,738,314 35,050 1.28

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II 1.50 % of Assets 2,899,917 43,499 1.50

Invesco Balanced Risk Allocation 0.45 % of Assets 6,783,500 30,526 0.45

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio 0.84 % of Assets 3,526,284 29,621 0.84

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies 0.75 % of Assets 10,698,254 80,237 0.75

Elliott International Ltd 1.50 % of Assets 5,213,281 78,199 1.50

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund-Loans 1.50 % of Assets 170,914 2,564 1.50

Invesco Real Estate Fund II 1.10 % of Assets 19,095 210 1.10

Invesco US Income 1.20 % of Assets 4,295,989 51,552 1.20

Eastern Timberland Opportunities II 0.90 % of Assets 6,218,290 55,965 0.90

Total 123,842,770 973,625 -

Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust As of 12/31/2017
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Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust
Fee Analysis 12 Months Ended 12/31/2017

Estimated Annual costs Dollars

Estimated direct plan costs

Consulting (FiduciaryVest) $63,333

Custody (Trustmark) 69,164

Actuarial Services (TRS) 51,200

Administrative Services (TRS) 412,066

Investment Services Fee (TRS) 0

Investment Services Credit (TRS) (97,528)

Legal (TRS) 81,361

Audit (TRS) 133,203

Investment Management 215,431

Total estimated direct costs $928,229

Indirect costs $790,848

Total assets $123,842,770

Costs as a percent of assets 1.39%

Consulting
3%

Custody 
(Trustmark)

4% Actuarial Services
3%

Administrative 
Services

22%

Investment 
Services Fee

0%

Investment 
Services Credit

-5%Legal
4%

Audit
7%

Investment 
Management

11%

Mutual/commingled 
Funds…

Notes:

Consulting fees invoiced by FiduciaryVest in the twelve months ending 12/31/2017.

Actuarial, Administrative, Legal, Audit and Investment Service fees represent actual fees deducted from plan by Transamerica in the twelve months ending 
12/31/2017.  Investment Services fee is net of credits from revenue sharing.

Trustmark custody fees estimated based on current fee schedule.

Investment Management is comprised of the direct investment management fees paid to separate account managers.  Managers' fees are computed from the 
applicable formula, whether or not they were paid during the quarter.  Indirect costs are comprised of commingled and mutual fund fees.  These fees are computed 
based on total expense ratio which includes investment management, custody, commissions and other costs of the fund.  They are not actual negative cash flows but 
are embedded in the fund performance, and are shown here as an indication of the total investment program cost.
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Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust

Investment Management Fees As of 9/30/2017

Manager Vehicle Performance Fee Schedule
Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M Mutual Fund Net 0.69% expense ratio (0.35% revenue share credited back to Plan)

Regiment Capital Limited Partnership Net 1.50%

III Credit Opportunities Limited Partnership Net 0.75% management fee

Performance fee: 10% Incentive fee accured monthly, paid annually, subject to High Water Mark

Private Advisors Distressed Opportunities Limited Partnership Net No fees charged during wind down process.

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Limited Partnership Net Management Fee: 1.50%

Performance Fee: 15%

Invesco Balanced-Risk Allocation Commingled Fund Net 0.45%

Schroders Commodity Portfolio Limited Partnership Net Management fee: 0.75%

Operating fee: 0.09%

Performance fee: 20% of annual net profit less advisory fees plus net underperformance carryover 

less benchmark return
Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies Hedge Fund of Funds Net 0.75%

Elliott International Ltd Limited Partnership Net Management fee: 1.50%

Performance fee: 20%

Contribution/withdrawal fee: 1.75%

Invesco Mortgage Recovery Fund Limited Partnership Net 1.50%

Invesco Real Estate Fund II Limited Partnership Net 1.10%

Invesco US Income Limited Partnership Net 1.20%

Timber Investment Resources Limited Partnership Net Management fee: 0.90%

Performance Fee: 20% of realized profits over an 8% hurdle (beginning at end of fourth year of 

fund)

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 Mutual Fund Net 0.88%

Coho Partners Separate Account Gross 0.60% on first $25 million

0.50% on next $75 million

0.40% over $100 million

Sustainable Growth Advisers Separate Account Gross 0.75% on first $25 million

0.50% on next $75 million

0.35% over $100 million

Wedge Capital Separate Account Gross 0.75%

Disciplined Growth Investors Commingled Fund Net 0.79%

Westfield Capital Separate Account Gross 0.75% on first $10 million

0.50% over $10 million
First Eagle Overseas I Mutual Fund Net 0.86%

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Instl Mutual Fund Net 1.28%

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund Mutual Fund Net 0.03%
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Singing River Health System Employees' Pension Plan & Trust

Liquidity Terms

Manager Asset Class Vehicle % Assets $ Committed Manager Asset Class Vehicle % Assets $ Committed

Remaining 

Commitment

Investment 

Term

Metropolitan West Broad Fixed Mutual Fund 15.2% Regiment Capital
1

Bank Loans Limited Partnership 0.7% 7,000,000$     2,248,268$     5/13/2017

Schwab S&P 500 Fund Large Cap Core Mutual Fund 3.4% Gramercy Capital Distressed Opportunities Limited Partnership 2.3% 3,000,000$     -$              6/30/2019

Invesco Global Real Estate Mutual Fund 3.4% Elliott Management Multi-Strategy Hedge Fund Limited Partnership 4.2% 11,000,000$   -$              

Coho Partners Large Cap Value Separate Account 4.2% Invesco
1

Mortgage Recovery Limited Partnership 0.1% 4,000,000$     114,813$        6/1/2017

Sustainable Growth Advisers Large Cap Growth Separate Account 3.8% Timber Investment Timber Limited Partnership 5.0% 5,000,000$     -$              4/4/2027

Wedge Capital Mid Cap Value Separate Account 5.7% Invesco
1

Real Estate Limited Partnership 0.0% 5,000,000$     399,833$        12/31/2016

Disciplined Growth Investors Mid Cap Growth Separate Account 5.8% 12.5%

Westfield Capital Small Cap Growth Separate Account 11.5%

First Eagle Investment International Equity Mutual Fund 5.3%

Lazard Asset Mgmt Em Mkts Multi Strat Mutual Fund 2.2%

Cash Cash Mutual Fund 0.9%

61.3%

Manager Asset Class Vehicle % Assets

Invesco Balanced Risk Global Macro Commingled Fund 5.5%

Schroders Commodities Limited Partnership 2.8%

III Credit Opp High Yield Fixed Limited Partnership 5.8%

14.2%

Manager Asset Class Vehicle % Assets

Aetos Capital
2

Long/Short Equity Fund of Funds 8.6%

Invesco
1

Real Estate (Income) Limited Partnership 3.5% 5,000,000$         

12.1%

Total Portfolio 123,842,770$   
Total Committed 40,000,000$     

Remaining Commitment ($) 2,762,914$       
Remaining Commitment (%) 2%

1
 Commitment period has ended.  Any further capital called would be for expenses or follow-on investments.

2
 Quarterly liquidity with 45 days' notice.  May be paid in installments based on investor queue and property sales.

15,420,554.57$            

As of 12/31/2017

Quarterly Liquidity

75,875,827$                     

17,552,145$                     

14,994,243$                     

IlliquidDaily Liquidity

Monthly Liquidity
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Fund Snapshot

Ticker : MWTRX

Peer Group : IM U.S. Broad Market Core
Fixed Income (MF)

Benchmark : Bloomberg Barclays U.S.
Aggregate Index

Total Assets : $12,747 Million

Fund Inception : 3/31/1997

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed

Net Expense : 0.67%

Turnover : 313%

Investment Strategy

The Fund seeks to outperform the broad bond market by applying specialized management expertise to and allocating capital among U.S.
government, corporate, high yield, and mortgage-backed sectors.

Performance Relative to Peer Group
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Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fund 3.1 (73) 2.3 (76) 0.0 (52) 5.8 (36) 0.2 (3) 11.4 (1) 5.2 (85) 11.5 (2) 17.1 (18) (1.5) (42)

    Benchmark 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 (2.0) 4.2 7.8 6.5 5.9 5.2

    Peer Group Median 3.6 2.9 0.0 5.5 (2.0) 6.0 6.7 7.2 12.1 (3.4)

Population 500 501 485 476 474 469 476 483 481 516

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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0.0

0.8

1.6

2.4

-0.8

-1.6

Si
m

p
le 

A
lp

h
a

6/13 12/13 6/14 12/14 6/15 12/15 6/16 12/16 6/17 12/17

1.0
1.3

0.0 -0.1 -0.1

-0.5

-1.0

0.6

-0.2 -0.3

Quality Allocation
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Government/AAA

A Rated
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AA Rated

CCC, CC AND C rated

BB AND B Rated
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Equities/Other

Not Rated

63.8%

15.8%

9.9%

5.8%

2.3%

2.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.0%

Top Holdings

GNMA and Other Mtg Backed 40.2 %

Corporate Notes/Bonds 29.8 %

Government Agency Securities 25.8 %

Asset Backed Securities 5.3 %

Portfolio Statistics

Avg. Coupon 3.23 %

Nominal Maturity 7.40 Years

Effective Maturity -

Duration 5.65 Years

SEC 30 Day Yield 3.6

Avg. Credit Quality AA

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M 55.0 2.0 0.9 (3.5) 0.8 4/1/1997

  Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Index 0.0 1.9 1.0 (3.7) 0.7 4/1/1997

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 41.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 4/1/1997

Metropolitan West Total Return Bond M As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The fund seeks to generate significant returns using long only cash credit products with no repo leverage or derivatives use.  Assets in the
fund are primarily structured credit instruments.

Trailing Returns

III Credit Opportunities Fund

BofA Merrill Lynch High Yield Master II Idx
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

III Credit Opportunities Fund 10.9 (1) 6.6 (97) 0.9 (5) 6.3 (1) 11.1 (5) 15.8 (29) 14.0 (1) - - -

    BofA Merrill Lynch U.S. High Yield Index 7.5 17.5 (4.6) 2.5 7.4 15.6 4.4 15.2 57.5 (26.4)

    Peer Group Median 6.6 13.4 (3.9) 1.5 6.6 14.7 3.3 14.0 47.5 (24.9)

Population 667 675 650 619 578 516 492 488 458 467

III Credit Opportunities Fund As of December 31, 2017

Page 35



  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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85.0%

15.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Top Holdings

Eur CMBS 7.0

Mixed-asset CDOs 1.0

TRUP CDOs 2.0

Eur CLOs 9.0

CLOs 74.0

CRE CDOs 6.0

Sector Allocation

0.0 50.0 100.0

CRE-CDOs

TRUP CDOs
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EUR CLOs

Mixed-Asset CDOs

CLOs

6.0%

2.0%

7.0%

9.0%

1.0%

75.0%

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

III Credit Opportunities Fund 55.0 6.6 0.3 (4.6) 2.6 4/1/2010

  BofA Merrill Lynch High Yield Master II Idx 0.0 5.5 1.0 (9.8) 1.1 4/1/2010

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 31.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 4/1/2010

III Credit Opportunities Fund As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The Fund seeks high total return through growth of capital and current income.  The Fund seeks to meet its objective by investing at least
80% of its assets in securities of real estate and real estate-related companies.

Fund Snapshot

Ticker : IGREX

Peer Group : IM Global Real Estate (MF)

Benchmark : FTSE NAREIT All REITs
Index

Total Assets : $289 Million

Fund Inception : 4/29/2005

Portfolio Manager : Team Managed

Net Expense : 0.88%

Turnover : 57%

Performance Relative to Peer Group
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Invesco Global Real Estate R5
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fund 13.3 (23) 2.1 (62) (1.1) (68) 14.8 (38) 3.0 (58) 28.4 (46) (6.5) (50) 17.7 (63) 31.3 (71) (44.7) (39)

    Benchmark 9.3 9.3 2.3 27.1 3.2 20.1 7.3 27.6 27.4 (37.3)

    Peer Group Median 11.3 2.8 (0.3) 14.3 3.2 28.2 (6.6) 18.8 34.1 (45.3)

Population 181 179 164 139 115 108 102 107 92 92

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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Invesco Global Real Estate R5
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Financials

Consumer Discretionary

Health Care

Non Classified Equity

90.7%

0.5%

0.2%

0.0%

Top Holdings

Simon Property Group Inc ORD 3.3 %

Equity Residential ORD 2.7 %

Prologis Inc ORD 2.6 %

Mitsui Fudosan Co Ltd ORD 2.5 %

Public Storage ORD 2.4 %

Boston Properties Inc ORD 2.3 %

Unibail Rodamco SE ORD 2.0 %

Scentre Group 1.8 %

Sun Hung Kai Properties Ltd ORD 1.8 %

Vonovia SE ORD 1.6 %

Portfolio Statistics

Total Securities 166

Avg. Market Cap $15,317 Million

P/E 24.4

P/B 2.4

Div. Yield 3.5%

Annual EPS 18.8

5Yr EPS 12.4

3Yr EPS Growth 18.2

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 40.0 6.4 0.8 (12.7) 0.6 5/1/2005

  FTSE NAREIT All REITs Index 0.0 10.0 1.0 (13.9) 0.8 5/1/2005

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 5/1/2005

Invesco Global Real Estate R5 As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

Firm's equity investment philosophy is based on the premise that the most effective way to create and sustain wealth in the equit markets
is to achieve an asymmetric pattern of returns over time, where the portfolio demonstrates a down market beta which is considerably less
than its up market beta.

Trailing Returns
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YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Coho Partners 19.8 (28) 10.2 (84) 0.3 (23) 15.0 (17) 31.9 (68) 13.5 (70) 10.8 (6) 16.0 (35) 18.4 (85) (17.0) (2)

    Russell 1000 Value Index 13.7 17.3 (3.8) 13.5 32.5 17.5 0.4 15.5 19.7 (36.8)

    Peer Group Median 17.3 14.6 (2.3) 12.2 34.3 15.7 0.6 14.6 25.3 (35.4)

Population 325 360 378 404 406 427 448 459 477 478

Coho Partners As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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Coho Partners
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Energy

Financials
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Industrials

Info Tech

Other

15.3%

17.6%

9.0%

13.4%

25.5%

10.6%

6.7%

1.9%

Top Holdings

United Health Group Inc 5.0

State Street Corp 4.9

Lowe's Companies Inc 4.7

Dollar General Corp 4.7

Illinois Tool Works Inc 4.7

Abbot Laboratories 4.7

Marsh & McLennan 4.3

Aflac Incorporated 4.2

Amgen Inc 4.1

J. M. Smucker Company 4.0

Portfolio Statistics

Holdings: 27
P/E Ratio: 19.7
P/B Ratio: 3.6
Turnover: 11.7%

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Coho Partners 51.7 14.2 0.9 (8.7) 1.5 10/1/2000

  Russell 1000 Value Index 0.0 13.4 1.0 (10.2) 1.4 1/1/1979

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 31.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 10/1/2000

Coho Partners As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The Fund seeks to track the price and dividend performance (total return) of common stocks of United States companies, as represented by
the S&P 500.

Fund Snapshot

Ticker : SWPPX

Peer Group : IM U.S. Large Cap Core
Equity (MF)

Benchmark : S&P 500 Index

Total Assets : $31,173 Million

Fund Inception : 5/20/1997

Portfolio Manager : Bliss/Juwono/Sinha

Net Expense : 0.03%

Turnover : 2%

Performance Relative to Peer Group
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Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fund 21.8 (37) 11.8 (27) 1.3 (29) 13.6 (16) 32.3 (42) 15.9 (41) 2.1 (24) 15.0 (26) 26.3 (52) (36.7) (45)

    Benchmark 21.8 12.0 1.4 13.7 32.4 16.0 2.1 15.1 26.5 (37.0)

    Peer Group Median 20.8 10.0 (0.3) 11.4 31.8 15.4 (0.6) 13.2 26.6 (37.2)

Population 800 827 827 827 815 833 899 969 963 968

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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13.2%

11.7%

9.9%

5.8%

3.2%

2.2%

2.1%

Top Holdings

Apple Inc ORD 3.6 %

Microsoft Corp ORD 2.5 %

Amazon.com Inc ORD 1.8 %

Facebook Inc ORD 1.7 %

Johnson & Johnson ORD 1.7 %

Exxon Mobil Corp ORD 1.6 %

JPMorgan Chase & Co ORD 1.5 %

Berkshire Hathaway Inc ORD 1.5 %

Alphabet Inc ORD 1 1.3 %

Alphabet Inc ORD 2 1.3 %

Portfolio Statistics

Total Securities 508

Avg. Market Cap $158,669 Million

P/E 26.7

P/B 6.0

Div. Yield 2.4%

Annual EPS 14.1

5Yr EPS 10.8

3Yr EPS Growth 11.8

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund 33.3 14.9 1.0 (8.3) 1.6 6/1/1997

  S&P 500 Index 0.0 14.9 1.0 (8.4) 1.6 1/1/1926

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 26.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 6/1/1997

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

Strategy focuses on producing attractive, consistent earnings growth by owning a select group of businesses that possess long-term secular
growth opportunities, predictable revenue and earnings growth, superior pricing power and global reach.  Such companies are identified
through bottom-up fundamental research process.

Trailing Returns

Sustainable Growth Advisors

Russell 1000 Growth Index
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7.9 Performance Relative to Peer Group
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YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Sustainable Growth Advisors 25.0 (75) 1.8 (75) 9.4 (16) 9.4 (78) 28.0 (93) 21.1 (8) 4.9 (15) 13.2 (75) 46.2 (10) (34.2) (23)

    Russell 1000 Growth Index 30.2 7.1 5.7 13.1 33.5 15.3 2.6 16.7 37.2 (38.4)

    Peer Group Median 28.1 4.6 5.0 11.9 34.5 15.2 0.1 16.0 34.0 (38.5)

Population 268 305 333 344 351 365 393 418 452 479

Sustainable Growth Advisors As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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3.0%
5.2%

0.0%
12.8%

3.0%

35.6%
3.8%

2.9%
0.0%

0.0%
3.1%

Top Holdings

Visa Inc 4.5

Salesforce.com inc 4.3

FleetCor Technologies Inc 4.2

Facebook Inc 3.9

NIKE Inc 3.9

Ecolab Inc 3.8

UnitedHealth Group Inc 3.6

Alphabet Inc CL C 3.6

Red Hat Inc 3.4

Novo Nordisk A/S 3.4

Portfolio Statistics

Holdings: 30
P/E Ratio: 34.6
P/B Ratio: 6.8
Turnover: 8.4%

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Sustainable Growth Advisors 43.3 13.7 1.0 (9.3) 1.3 4/1/2000

  Russell 1000 Growth Index 0.0 16.3 1.0 (8.4) 1.7 1/1/1979

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 35.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 4/1/2000

Sustainable Growth Advisors As of December 31, 2017

Page 44



Investment Strategy

Wedge Mid Cap Value concentrates on companies with market capitalizations between $1 billion and $20 billion. The fund's research-
driven approach to value investing and portfolio construction defines their traditional equity platform.

Trailing Returns

Wedge Capital
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5.5 Performance Relative to Peer Group
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Wedge Capital 20.1 (15) 16.3 (71) (5.9) (75) 18.6 (2) 35.4 (55) 22.0 (10) (0.8) (49) 23.3 (44) 39.5 (30) (33.6) (29)

    Russell Midcap Value Index 13.3 20.0 (4.8) 14.7 33.5 18.5 (1.4) 24.8 34.2 (38.4)

    Peer Group Median 15.7 18.2 (3.2) 11.9 36.1 17.4 (0.8) 22.6 34.9 (36.6)

Population 76 82 88 87 89 93 97 95 99 114

Wedge Capital As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map

C
ap

it
al

iz
at

io
n

Manager Style

Russell 1000 Growth

Russell 2000 GrowthRussell 2000 Value

Russell 1000 Value

Up/Down Markets

98.0

100.0

102.0

104.0

106.0

U
p 

M
ar

ke
t

 
C

ap
tu

re 
R

at
io 

(%
)

97.3 98.0 98.7 99.4 100.1 100.8

Down Market Capture Ratio (%)

Risk/Return

-5.0

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

R
e

tu
rn 

(%
)

-5.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0

Risk (Standard Deviation %)

6 Month Over/Under Performance vs. Benchmark - Last 5 Years

Wedge Capital

0.0

4.0

8.0

12.0

-4.0

-8.0

Si
m

p
le 

A
lp

h
a

6/13 12/13 6/14 12/14 6/15 12/15 6/16 12/16 6/17 12/17

1.2 0.5

-3.3

6.8

-0.2 -0.9

-3.9

0.6

4.6

1.6

Sector Allocation

Wedge Capital
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10.4%

10.1%
10.5%

8.9%

0.0%

8.7%

Top Holdings

Ally Financial Inc 4.6

EQT Group 4.5

Transdigm Group Inc 4.4

Mednax Inc 4.2

Murphy Oil Corp 4.2

Zimmer Biomet Holdings
Inc

4.1

Great Plains Energy Inc 3.8

Wyndham Worldwide Corp 3.3

Dover Corp 3.3

Dana Holding Corp 3.2

Portfolio Statistics

Number of Holdings:  42
P/E Ratio:  15.7
P/B Ratio:  2.1
Turnover:  30.0%

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Wedge Capital 58.3 15.4 1.0 (17.3) 1.4 1/1/2004

  Russell Midcap Value Index 0.0 14.1 1.0 (12.7) 1.4 1/1/2004

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 31.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 1/1/2004

Wedge Capital As of December 31, 2017

Page 46



Investment Strategy

Mid cap growth domestic equity separate account. Invests in companies with market capitalizations greater than $1 billion and less than
$10 billion.  This class of stocks may present moderately more risk than larger more established companies.  Strategy exploits price volatility
to purchase business temporarily "on sale" for reasons DGI believes will have de minimis impact on the long-term value-creating potential
of the business.

Trailing Returns

Disciplined Growth Investors
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Disciplined Growth Investors 19.6 (91) 18.0 (1) (4.9) (90) 15.3 (4) 35.7 (56) 19.0 (19) 2.4 (24) 35.6 (3) 62.1 (4) (38.7) (28)

    Russell Midcap Growth Index 25.3 7.3 (0.2) 11.9 35.7 15.8 (1.7) 26.4 46.3 (44.3)

    Peer Group Median 25.5 5.4 0.8 8.6 36.4 15.1 (1.0) 26.8 41.8 (43.5)

Population 96 103 116 120 129 132 139 145 154 170

Disciplined Growth Investors As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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Top Holdings

Edwards Lifesciences Corp 5.5

TJX Companies Inc 4.3

Middleby Corp Com 4.2

Align Technology Inc 4.1

Intuit 4.0

Open Text Corp 3.6

Plexus Corp 3.5

Intuitive Surgical Inc 3.4

Autodesk Inc. 3.3

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd 2.9

Portfolio Statistics

Holdings: 53
Median Mkt Cap: $6,333
P/E Ratio: 20.0
Turnover: 10%

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Disciplined Growth Investors 51.7 15.3 1.0 (12.4) 1.4 1/1/2004

  Russell Midcap Growth Index 0.0 14.7 1.0 (12.9) 1.4 1/1/2004

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 1/1/2004

Disciplined Growth Investors As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

Westfield Capital US small cap growth equity portfolio invests in companies with accelerating or underappreciated earnings growth.

Trailing Returns

Westfield Capital
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Westfield Capital 25.7 (41) 7.1 (77) (0.5) (48) 8.8 (11) 45.4 (51) 15.3 (46) (7.0) (83) 32.9 (23) 40.5 (40) (39.2) (33)

    Russell 2000 Growth Index 22.2 11.3 (1.4) 5.6 43.3 14.6 (2.9) 29.1 34.5 (38.5)

    Peer Group Median 23.6 11.4 (0.7) 4.1 45.5 14.7 (1.3) 28.7 37.5 (41.2)

Population 167 185 204 214 220 228 250 263 273 270

Westfield Capital As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

3 Year Rolling Style Map
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Top Holdings

Nektar Therapeutics 3.2

Installed Building Products 2.7

John Bean Technologies
Corp

2.6

ICON Plc 2.4

Berry Global Group Inc 2.3

Ryder System 2.0

Integra LifeSciences
Holdings Corp

2.0

BMC Stock Holdings Inc. 1.9

Eldorado Resorts Inc 1.9

Masimo Corporation 1.9

Portfolio Statistics

Holdings: 73
Median Mkt Cap: $3,458
P/E Ratio: 27.7
P/B Ratio: 3.7
Turnover: 16.1

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Westfield Capital 56.7 15.8 0.9 (21.7) 1.1 4/1/1999

  Russell 2000 Growth Index 0.0 15.0 1.0 (20.0) 1.0 4/1/1999

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 31.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 4/1/1999

Westfield Capital As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The Fund seeks to track the performance of the MSCI All Country World ex USA Investable Market Index.  This Underlying Index is designed to
measure the investment return of stocks issued by companies located in developed and emerging markets, excluding the U.S.

Fund Snapshot

Ticker : SGOIX

Peer Group : IM International Large Cap
Core Equity (MF)

Benchmark : MSCI EAFE (Net) Index

Total Assets : $13,816 Million

Fund Inception : 7/31/1998

Portfolio Manager : McLennan/Brooker,Jr.

Net Expense : 0.87%

Turnover : 9%

Performance Relative to Peer Group
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First Eagle Overseas I
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fund 14.4 (99) 5.9 (4) 2.6 (1) (0.7) (13) 11.9 (86) 14.3 (77) (5.4) (3) 19.5 (1) 20.9 (95) (20.8) (1)

    Benchmark 25.0 1.0 (0.8) (4.9) 22.8 17.3 (12.1) 7.8 31.8 (43.4)

    Peer Group Median 24.8 1.6 (2.3) (6.1) 20.3 18.6 (13.1) 7.0 29.9 (42.1)

Population 94 88 81 81 97 90 112 118 126 125

First Eagle Overseas I As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.
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0.1%

Top Holdings

KDDI Corp ORD 2.3 %

Fanuc Corp ORD 2.3 %

Nestle SA ORD 1.9 %

Danone SA ORD 1.8 %

Sompo Holdings Inc ORD 1.8 %

Heidelbergcement AG ORD 1.8 %

Secom Co Ltd ORD 1.7 %

Grupo Televisa SAB DR 1.6 %

TechnipFMC PLC ORD 1.6 %

SMC Corp ORD 1.6 %

Portfolio Statistics

Total Securities 133

Avg. Market Cap $34,515 Million

P/E 23.0

P/B 2.6

Div. Yield 2.3%

Annual EPS 12.0

5Yr EPS 1.9

3Yr EPS Growth 6.4

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

First Eagle Overseas I 45.0 6.5 0.6 (9.6) 0.8 8/1/1998

  MSCI EAFE (Net) Index 0.0 8.0 1.0 (18.0) 0.7 8/1/1998

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 43.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 8/1/1998

First Eagle Overseas I As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The Fund seeks total return from current income and capital appreciation. The Fund invest at least 80% of its asset in securities and other
investments that are economically tied to emerging market countries.The Fund may invest in equity securities, debt securities, and emerging
markets currencies and related instruments.

Fund Snapshot

Ticker : EMMIX

Peer Group : IM Emerging Markets
Equity (MF)

Benchmark : MSCI Emerging Markets
Index

Total Assets : $244 Million

Fund Inception : 3/31/2011

Portfolio Manager : Jacob/Donald/Marra

Net Expense : 1.31%

Turnover : 111%

Performance Relative to Peer Group
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Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Fund 22.1 (93) 8.9 (46) (11.7) (34) (5.6) (78) (2.4) (57) 14.0 (82) - - - -

    Benchmark 37.8 11.6 (14.6) (1.8) (2.3) 18.6 (18.2) 19.2 79.0 (53.2)

    Peer Group Median 35.3 8.3 (14.1) (2.9) (1.4) 18.8 (19.5) 18.3 72.7 (54.6)

Population 820 834 794 719 622 549 446 385 373 303

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.
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Top Holdings

State Street Institutional Treas 6.9 %

Samsung Electronics Co Ltd ORD 2.5 %

Baidu Inc DR 2.3 %

Alibaba Group Holding Ltd DR 1.8 %

Bank Rakyat Indonesia (Persero) 1.4 %

ICICI Bank Ltd DR 1.3 %

Ping An Insurance Group Co of China 1.3 %

China State Construction International 1.3 %

Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing 1.2 %

Sberbank Rossii PAO ORD 1.1 %

Portfolio Statistics

Total Securities 310

Avg. Market Cap $63,543 Million

P/E 21.9

P/B 3.5

Div. Yield 2.2%

Annual EPS 17.6

5Yr EPS 13.9

3Yr EPS Growth 10.1

Performance Statistics

Consistency
Excess
Return

Beta
Maximum
Drawdown

Sharpe
Ratio

Inception
Date

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst 41.7 1.9 0.7 (25.1) 0.2 4/1/2011

  MSCI Emerging Markets Index 0.0 5.4 1.0 (29.4) 0.4 4/1/2011

90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 4/1/2011

Lazard Emerging Markets Multi Asset Inst As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

Investment seeks to generate high, uncorrelated returns that are tail-risk aware by investing in distressed and defaulted emerging markets
corporate, sovereign and quai-sovereign securities.  Approach is driven by bottom-up, intensive credit analysis combined with a top-down
perspective.  Hedged with a dynamically managed global basket of credit default swaps (CDS).

Trailing Returns

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II (8.9) (-) 11.5 (28) (3.6) (55) 1.2 (41) 23.8 (16) - - - - -

    HFN Distressed Index 5.9 13.0 (5.2) (0.9) 15.3 14.8 (1.6) 15.6 29.7 (27.1)

    Peer Group Median - 5.8 (3.2) (1.1) 12.6 9.9 (0.6) 12.7 25.3 (23.0)

Population - 150 152 179 184 185 170 154 169 168

Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.
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Gramercy Distressed Opportunities Fund II As of December 31, 2017
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Investment Strategy

The Schroders Commodity fund aims to give investors a diversified exposure to commodities primarily through commodity futures.
Although index unconstrained, this is an enhanced beta product with the return objective of outperforming the average of the four main
commodity indices with lower volatility.  Peer universe is Managed Futures Hedge Funds.

Trailing Returns

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio
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YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio (2.3) (95) 16.0 (15) (27.8) (83) (24.3) (83) (9.4) (51) (0.4) (38) (7.7) (47) - - -

    Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return 1.7 11.8 (24.7) (17.0) (9.5) (1.1) (13.3) 16.8 18.9 (35.6)

    Peer Group Median 3.4 12.2 (24.8) (17.7) (9.3) (1.5) (7.9) 15.3 18.3 (45.9)

Population 132 141 156 137 143 112 98 54 46 34

Schroders Commmodity Portfolio As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.
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Investment Strategy

Investment objective is to seek capital appreciation by allocating assets among a select group of alternative asset managers employing
long/short equity and fixed income strategies in pursuit of attractive risk-adjusted returns consistent with the preservation of capital.
Allocation decisions are implemented by primarily investing in private investment vehicles (hedge funds) managed by portfolio managers.
Peer universe is long short equity hedge funds.

Trailing Returns

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies 9.2 (-) (2.3) (67) 4.4 (29) 8.8 (16) 14.2 (51) 3.7 (70) (2.5) (41) 3.5 (72) 5.2 (90) (13.5) (39)

    Dow Jones Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity 13.4 (3.4) 3.6 5.5 17.7 8.2 (7.3) 9.3 19.5 (19.7)

    Peer Group Median - 0.0 (1.3) (1.7) 14.4 9.1 (4.6) 10.8 24.6 (19.2)

Population - 797 802 954 1,101 1,056 985 919 956 898

Aetos Capital Long/Short Strategies As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.
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Investment Strategy

The Funds employ a multi-strategy trading approach that encompasses a broad range of securities including non-distressed debt, distressed
securities, hedge/arbitrage positions (including event arbitrage, related securities arbitrage, convertible arbitrage, commodities trading and
fixed-income arbitrage), equity-oriented positions, basis trading, portfolio volatility protection positions, and real estate-related securities
positions.  Peer group is Multi-Strategy Hedge Funds.

Trailing Returns

Elliott International Ltd
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Calendar Year Returns

YTD 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Elliott International Ltd 8.3 (-) 12.5 (67) 2.4 (7) 6.9 (9) 11.9 (12) 12.4 (12) 3.9 (10) 7.4 (84) 30.2 (78) (3.2) (12)

    Dow Jones Credit Suisse Multi-Strategy 6.8 4.4 3.8 6.1 11.2 11.2 1.8 9.3 24.6 (23.6)

    Peer Group Median - 36.5 (23.1) (3.4) (6.3) 2.5 (1.1) 15.1 49.1 (17.5)

Population - 788 867 1,015 1,154 1,078 978 775 672 478

Elliott International Ltd As of December 31, 2017
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  Unless specifically stated, performance time periods are 5 years. If the fund history is less than 5 years, the time period is since fund inception.

Risk/Return

-2.5

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

R
e

tu
rn 

(%
)

-0.8 0.0 0.8 1.6 2.4 3.2 4.0

Risk (Standard Deviation %)

Drawdown

-2.4

-1.8

-1.2

-0.6

0.0

0.6

1/13 7/13 1/14 7/14 1/15 7/15 1/16 7/16 1/17 7/17 12/17

Max Drawdown Recovery Periods # of Drawdowns in Period

Elliott International Ltd (1.8) 6 Months 8

Up/Down Markets

72.0

80.0

88.0

96.0

104.0

U
p 

M
ar

ke
t

 
C

ap
tu

re 
R

at
io 

(%
)

-300.0 -200.0 -100.0 0.0 100.0 200.0

Down Market Capture Ratio (%)

Strategy Allocation

0% 20% 40%-20 %

Commodities trading

Distressed 

Equity-Oriented

Event Arbitrage

Fixed Income arbitrage

Non-distressed debt

Portfolio volatility protection

Related securities arbitrage

0%

20%

30%

22%

0%

26%

-14 %

0%

Asset Breakdown

0% 50% 100% 150%-50 %

Structured Products
Other

Interest Rate Derivatives
Equity Derivatives

Equity
Currency

Credit Derivatives
Convertible Debt

Commodity Derivatives
Cash

Bonds
Bank Debt

25%

0%

-3 %

-25 %

89%

-2 %

-8 %

2%

-10 %

0%

11%

5%

Distribution of Returns

0

8

16

24

32

Fr
e

q
u

e
n

cy

< -5 -5 To -4 -4 To -3 -3 To -2 -2 To -1 -1 To 0 0 To 1 1 To 2 2 To 3 3 To 4 4 To 5 > 5

Returns (%)

0 0 0 0 1

10

25

8

5

1 0 0

Region Allocation

0.0% 15.0% 30.0% 45.0%

Asia

Europe

Latin America

North America

Other

4.0%

38.0%

3.0%

39.0%

1.0%

Elliott International Ltd As of December 31, 2017
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Policy Benchmark Weight (%)

Dec-2016
Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Index 15.0

Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return 4.0

Dow Jones Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity 8.0

Dow Jones Credit Suisse Multi-Strategy 8.0

FTSE NAREIT All Equity REITs 3.0

MSCI EAFE (Net) Index 5.0

MSCI Emerging Markets Index 2.0

Russell 2000 Index 10.0

Russell Midcap Index 10.0

S&P 500 Index 10.0

S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index 5.0

Barclay Global Macro Index 5.0

BofA Merrill Lynch U.S. High Yield Index 5.0

HFN Distressed Index 3.0

NCREIF Property Index 4.0

NCREIF Timberland Index 3.0

Debt Securities Benchmark Weight (%)

Dec-2016

Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Index 60.0

BofA Merrill Lynch U.S. High Yield Index 20.0

S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index 20.0

Domestic Equities Benchmark Weight (%)

Apr-2016
FTSE NAREIT All Equity REITs 10.0

Russell 2000 Index 30.0

Russell Midcap Index 30.0

S&P 500 Index 30.0

International Equities Benchmark Weight (%)

Apr-2016
MSCI EAFE (Net) Index 71.0

MSCI Emerging Markets Index 29.0

Alternatives Benchmark Weight (%)

Apr-2016
Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return 11.0

Dow Jones Credit Suisse Long/Short Equity 23.0

Dow Jones Credit Suisse Multi-Strategy 23.0

Barclay Global Macro Index 14.0

HFN Distressed Index 9.0

NCREIF Property Index 11.0

NCREIF Timberland Index 9.0

Singing River Health System As of 12/31/2017
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Disclosures

CLIENT REPORTS VERSUS CUSTODY STATEMENTS
Any client report provided by FiduciaryVest LLC is not intended to replace your brokerage / custody / partnership statement(s), which should be considered your official record for 
all pertinent account information.  It is important to receive and review such statements.  Please notify your custodian(s) promptly if you do not receive statements (at least on a 
quarterly basis).  The statistical analysis in your client report was prepared by FiduciaryVest, LLC from data provided by: (a) third-party investment institutions performing under 
service agreements made directly with FiduciaryVest’s clients and/or (b) other custodians who report such data to said client-contracted custodians and/or (c) one or more 
investment database provider-organizations, under service agreements between FiduciaryVest and those providers.  FiduciaryVest does not audit, or independently verify the 
accuracy of such third party-provided data; in addition to statistics, “data” may include, but is not limited to the reported existence of, valuation of, and accounting for client-
owned investment assets.  Accordingly, although FiduciaryVest endeavors to deal exclusively with competent, reputable third-party data providers and takes reasonable care to 
prepare accurate statistical reports to its clients, FiduciaryVest disclaims responsibility for any errors, inaccuracies, or derived damages caused by incomplete or inaccurate data, or 
other information received from such sources. 

COMMENTARY
Commentary was prepared for clients and prospective clients of FiduciaryVest LLC.  It may not be suitable for others, and may not be disseminated without written permission.  
FiduciaryVest does not make any representation or warranties as to the accuracy or merit of the discussion, analysis, or opinions contained in commentaries as a basis for 
investment decision making.  Any comments or general market related observations are based on information available at the time of writing, are for informational purposes only, 
are not intended as individual or specific advice, may not represent the opinions of the entire firm and should not be relied upon as a basis for making investment decisions.  All 
information contained herein is believed to be correct, though complete accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  This information is subject to change without notice as market 
conditions change, will not be updated for subsequent events or changes in facts or opinion, and is not intended to predict the performance of any manager, individual security, 
market sector, or portfolio.  This information may coincide or may conflict with activities of any client’s underlying portfolio managers or with actions taken by individual clients or 
clients collectively of FiduciaryVest for a variety of reasons, including but not limited to differences between and among their investment objectives.  Investors are advised to 
consult with their investment professional about their specific financial needs and goals before making any investment decisions. 

HOLDINGS
The information provided in this report should not be considered a recommendation to purchase or sell any particular security, pursue any particular investment approach or 
strategy, or engage a particular investment manager and is intended for informational purposes only.

INDEXES/BENCHMARKS
FiduciaryVest uses commercially available, subscription databases, in order to obtain data on market indexes and to research and evaluate mutual funds, investment management 
firms and their products.  FiduciaryVest takes reasonable care to utilize industry appropriate market benchmarks for the asset class shown.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results.  The performance information reported herein may be for a variety of products which have different methods of 
presenting performance data.  Generally, mutual fund returns are reported net of operating expenses; separate account manager and total portfolio returns are reported gross of 
fees.  The fee and expense information for a specific holding is contained in the product prospectus or offering materials.  The cumulative effect of fees and expenses may 
substantially reduce the return earned relative to that indicated herein.  Please visit the Employee Benefit Security Administration (EBSA) website for an example demonstrating 
the long-term effect of fees and expenses. 

INVESTMENT RISK
FiduciaryVest does not represent, warrant, or imply that the services or methods of analysis employed can or will predict future results, successfully identify market tops or 
bottoms, or insulate client portfolios from losses due to market corrections or declines.  Investment risks involve but are not limited to the following: systematic risk, interest rate 
risk, inflation risk, currency risk, liquidity risk, sociopolitical risk, management risk, and credit risk.  In addition to general risks associated with investing, certain products also pose 
additional risks.  This and other important information is contained in the product prospectus or offering materials. 
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Statistics Definition

     Alpha - A measure of the difference between a portfolio's actual returns and its expected performance, given its level of risk as measured by
beta. It is a measure of the portfolio's historical performance not explained by movements of the market, or a portfolio's non-systematic
return.

     Best Quarter - The best of rolling 3 months(or 1 quarter) cumulative return.

     Beta - A measure of the sensitivity of a portfolio to the movements in the market. It is a measure of a portfolio's non-diversifiable or systematic
risk.

     Consistency - The percentage of quarters that a product achieved a rate of return higher than that of its benchmark. The higher the consistency figure,
the more value a manager has contributed to the product’s performance.

     Down Market Capture - The ratio of average portfolio return over the benchmark during periods of negative benchmark return. Lower values indicate better
product performance.

     Excess Return - Arithmetic difference between the managers return and the risk-free return over a specified time period.

     Information Ratio - Measured by dividing the active rate of return by the tracking error. The higher the Information Ratio, the more value-added
contribution by the manager.

     Maximum Drawdown - The drawdown is defined as the percent retrenchment from a fund's peak value to the fund's valley value. It is in effect from the time
the fund's retrenchment begins until a new fund high is reached. The maximum drawdown encompasses both the period from the
fund's peak to the fund's valley (length), and the time from the fund's valley to a new fund high (recovery). It measures the largest
percentage drawdown that has occurred in any fund's data record.

     R-Squared - The percentage of a portfolio's performance explained by the behavior of the appropriate benchmark. High R-Square means a higher
correlation of the portfolio's performance to the appropriate benchmark.

     Return - Compounded rate of return for the period.

     Sharpe Ratio - Represents the excess rate of return over the risk free return divided by the standard deviation of the excess return. The result is the
absolute rate of return per unit of risk. The higher the value, the better the product’s historical risk-adjusted performance.

     Simple Alpha - The difference between the manager's return and the benchmark's return.

     Standard Deviation - A statistical measure of the range of a portfolio's performance, the variability of a return around its average return over a specified time
period.

     Tracking Error - A measure of the standard deviation of a portfolio's performance relative to the performance of an appropriate market benchmark.

     Up Market Capture - The ratio of average portfolio return over the benchmark during periods of positive benchmark return. Higher values indicate better
product performance.

     Worst Quarter - The worst of rolling 3 months(or 1 quarter) cumulative return.

Glossary of Important Terms
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